Rule 2.33 . .

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 = 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Studio London Limited

Company number

06166229

In the
High Court of Justice

Court case number

7535 of 2010
{full name of court)

(a) Insert full K¥We (a)
name(s) and Glyn Mummery Martin Weller
address(es) of FRP Advisory LLP FRP Advisory LLP
administrator(s) 43/45 Butts Green Road 43/45 Butts Green Road
Hornchurch Heornchurch
Essex Essex
RM11 2JX RM11 2JX
“Delete as attach a copy of *mylour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 29 October 2010
Signed
Joint / Administrator(s
Dated 2 qQ /\o’\b
Contact Details-
You do not have to give any contact Glyn Mummery

information I1n the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

FRP Adwvisory LLP
43/45 Butts Green Road

Hornchurch
Essex
RM1t 2JX
01708 458211
DX Number DX Exchange

(WA

30/10!201 0
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




FRP Advisory LLP
43-45 Butts Green Road

Homchurch
FRP Essex RM11 2JX
Tel +44 (0)1708 458 211
Advisary Fax +44 (0)1708 442 308
www frpadvisory com

TO ALL MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN your ref
CREDITORS ourref  GM/MW/IG/S1272/3/1G

date 29 October 2010

please ask for Julie Gearing

Dear Sir/Madam

STUDIO LONDON LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION) ("THE COMPANY” or "SLL")

1. Introduction

11 1 write, further to my appointment as Joint Admimistrator of the Company, with Martin Weller, to
inform creditors of the Joint Administrators’ proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986

1.2 The following information 1s attached

Appendix A Statutory information about the Company and the Administrators together
with details from the Company.

* Appendix B Information regarding the pre-packed sales of the business in accordance

with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

e Appendix C Schedule of pre-appointment Administrators’ costs
« Appencix D Admnistrators' receipts and payments account to date
e Appendix E Statement of affairs of the Company Including a list of creditors names and
addresses
» Appendix F Administrators’ proposals
s Appendix G Schedule of Administrators' time costs to date
s« Appendix H Schedule of Administrators' charge out rates and disbursement rates
= Proxy form
» Claim form
2. The Administration

21 The appointment of the Joint Administrators took place on 16 September 2010. The appointment
was by the Company in the High Court of Justice (No 7537 of 2010).

22 Martin Weller and I are partners of FRP, and neither we nor any members of our staff have had any
previous professional relationship with the Company or any of its directors or officers.

23 The administration will inure for an initial period of 12 months.
2.4 The objectives of the administration were.-

a) to rescue the Company as a going concern, faiing which

SATURDAY

R

30/10/2010 419
$1272/P49 report 29-10-10 COMPANIES HOUSE

FRP Actisory LLP 15 sncomorated in Engiand ond Wales under the Limited UabSty Portnarships Act 2000 as a Umided Uabidy Parinershp Parinersitp Number OC 3556,
80
Raglstered office 7 Devonstua Square London EC2M 4HY A st of mambers names § open 10 nspechion at this address. www padvisory com




25

31

32

3.3

34

3.5

36

3.7

3.8

39

3.10

b) to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
Company were wound up (without first being 1n administration), faling which

c) to realise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that during the period of the
administration they may act jointly or severally as the Administrators of the Company

Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrators

SLL traded as portrait photographers and full make-over artists from five leased premuses 1n and
around the West End are of London Images are subject to creative editing and retouching before
being offered for sale to the chent, who usually purchases a CD of digital 1mages together with
canvases, prints and albums

The Company employed 117 staff, and was funded through working capital generated by the
business A finance company was used, however, to advance credit sales made, with the interest
free credit proportion of any sale being assigned to the finance company, who pay a percentage of
the credit amount to assist the Company’s cash flow

From December 2008 and throughout 2009, SLL experienced a downturn in trade due to sales per
chient reducing dramatically, however the Company has attempted to improve this by providing
additional sales training to staff, and increasing the number of staff in their telesales department

This difficult trading peniod, however, lead to SLL being unable to meet its VAT and PAYE liabthties
as they fell due, resulting in a sum of £386,000 being owed to HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC"). A
Time-to-Pay arrangement was entered into by the Company with HMRC and the outstanding debt
was paid off over the following 13 month period, with the final payment being made n March 2010

During the initial Time-to-Pay period, the Company was unable to pay the further VAT and PAYE
liabilities of £167,000 incurred for the December 2009 period and this resulted in an informal Time-
to-Pay arrangement, with the debt paid off by July 2010. However, the final instalment left the
Company unable to pay the majority of the VAT liability for June 2010 of £223,000

HMRC ndicated that they would be prepared to enter into a further Time-to-Pay agreement over a 3
month tme period Cash flow forecasts prepared by the Company indicated that this was not
achievable without a significant increase in turnover.

SLL therefore invested funds into its telesales department in order to generate the additonal sales to
increase the Company’s income, and this proved successful, with the average number of clients per
day ncreasing from 53 to 60 in July/August 2010, but unfortunately this was still not sufficient

In August 2010, HMRC informed the Company that they intended to 1ssue a winding-up petition on
the Company unless the VAT debt was repaid immediately or in the term indicated. As the Company
did not have sufficient cash flow to repay this debt in the time period required by HMRC, and with
the pending winding-up petition, the director sought advice from FRP Advisory |LP.

Following the Joint Administrators’ initial meeting with the Company, independent agents, ITC
(South East) Limited, were instructed to prepare an inventory and valuation of the Company's
assets.

Following the marketing of SLL, the Company’s business was sold as a going concern on 16
September 2010 to Paparazzi Studios Limited ("PSL"), the director of which was employed by SLL as
a general manager, for a total sum of £46,085. The sum of £23,042.50 has been received to date,
with the remaining balance of £23,042.50 to be paid by two equal instalments on 16 November and
16 December 2010.

$1272/P43 report 29-10-10




311

312

3.13

3.14

51

5.2

53

54

As there Is no secured creditor or qualifying floating charge holder, Martin Weller and I were duly
appointed Joint Administrators on 16 September 2010 by the Company.

The sale agreement also provided that the contracts of employment of all former employees be
transferred to the purchaser and the consequent avoidance of employees’ claims has had the effect
of mitigating preferential and non-preferential creditors’ claims in the administration

In addition, the agreement provided that PSL would occupy 5 of the Company’s trading premises
under licences to occupy, with one property already having been vacated, and the remamning 4
leases to be assigned to PSL in due course. This also avoided the potential claims from the landlord
for loss of rental income and dilapidations which therefore reduced non-preferential claims n the
adrministration,

Further details of the pre-pack sale of the business, the assets involved and the pre-administration
marketing were sent to alt creditors with the Notice of Appointment on 20 September 2010 I attach
a further copy of the Joint Admmistrators' complance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 at
Appendix B.

Pre-Administration Costs Charged or Incurred by the Joint Administrators

Attached as Appendix C is a statement of pre-administration costs charged or incurred by the Joint
Administrators. Included in the statement of pre-administration costs are unpaid pre-administration
legal costs of £6,013 and unpaid pre-administration time costs of £8,875, which had not been paud
when the Company entered administration. I am seeking to obtain approval from creditors for the
payment of the outstanding legal costs, and £5,000 towards the outstanding Joint Administrators’
time costs, and a stand-alone separate proposal 15 included in my statement of proposals The
remaining £3,875 of unpad pre-appointment time costs will be wntten off by the Joint
Administrators

The Conduct of the Administration

It i1s already apparent that purpose a) as detaled in paragraph 2.4 cannot be achieved for reasons
stated earlier in this report. It is also apparent that purpose c) cannot be achieved as there are no
secured or preferential creditors The Joint Administrators will therefore continue to pursue objective
b).

The Company ceased trading immediately upon entering administration on 16 September 2010

The Company employed 117 staff, including the director, all of whom had ther contracts of
employment with SLL terminated on 16 September 2010, and were immediately transferred to PSL
As advised 1n paragraph 3.10 above, on agents' advice the business and assets were sold to PSL on
16 September 2010, further details of which are provided in Appendix B.

Other assets as per the Joint Administrators’ statement of affairs consist of prepayments made by
the Company of £12,937, an employee loan of £32,134, and a third party loan amounting to
£77,810. The relevant parties have been contacted accordingly and an agreement has been reached
for the repayment of the above assets as follows

Prepayments — £4,937.32 has already been received, with the balance to be paid by 2 instalments of
£4,000 on 1 November 2010 and 1 December 2010

Employee loan — The total sum will be repaid via 12 equal instalments of £2,677.02 commencing on
12 November 2010, and monthly thereafter,

Third party loan — The sum of £77,800 will be repaid via 12 equal instalments of £6,483 33
commencing on 21 October 2010, and monthly thereafter.

51272/P49 report.29-10-10




5.5

5.6

61

62

63

7.1

7.2

7.3

A copy of the Joint Admimistrators’ receipts and payment account to date 1s attached as Appendix D,
which, we trust, 1s self-explanatory

As previously stated, legal fees in the sum of £4,043 have been paid to Schofield Sweeney Solicitors
for their assistance with preparning the necessary documentation to facilitate the appointment of the
Administrators and for the provision of general legal advice to the Administrators I respect of the
administration.

The Director's Statement of Affairs

Shortly after the appointment, the director of the Company was asked to submit a statement of
affairs under paragraph 47 of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986 No staterment of affairs has yet
been received, but an estmated statement of affairs as at the latest practical date, prepared from
information available to the Jont Administrators and including a list of creditors’ names and
addresses 1s enclosed as Appendix E to this report. The amounts hsted for creditors' claims have not
been venfied and are subject to change following the receipt of creditors’ claims

The director has requested an extension to the time allowed for submitting the statement of affars
and It 15 anticipated that the director’s esumated statement of affairs will be received within the next
14 days.

Creditors will note that the statement of affars does not make a provision for the costs and
expenses of the adminstration.

Outcome for Unsecured Creditors

As mentioned earlier, there are no preferential liabilities as all employees’ contracts of employment
have been transferred to PSL. This has resulted in the avoidance of employees’ preferential and non-
preferential claims in the administration.

The statement of affairs indicates that, subject to costs, a dividend will be available to unsecured
creditors 1n due course, however It 1s not yet possible to estimate the costs of the liguidation or the
final dividend to unsecured creditors at this stage, as creditors’ claims are to be agreed by a duly
appointed Liquidator

I can adwise however that unpaid costs of the liguidation to date inciude

- the Joint Administrators’ time costs as detailed in paragraph 12 4 of this report;

- post-appointment legal costs incurred by Schofield Sweeney Solicitors amounting to ¢ £5k to date
In respect of various advice and assistance provided to the Joint Administrators’ and dealing with the
assignment of the leases as mentioned n paragraph 3.13 of this report,

- Agent's fees In respect of assistance with preparnng and inventory and valuation of the Company’s
assets and overseeing the sale of the business amounting to a sum not exceeding £6 5k.

Creditors’ Meeting

A creditors’ meeting has been called under Paragraph 51 of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986
for 23 November 2010 to enable creditors to consider the Adrumstrators’ proposals, make
modification and vote as appropriate. A proxy form I1s enclosed for your use If you intend to be
present or represented at the meeting Please attach details of your dam to the returned proxy
form, and gwve information about any securty that you hold. Completed proxy forms should be
returned to these offices.

Joint Administrators’ Proposals
The Jomnt Admunistrators’ proposals in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the

Insolvency Act 1986 to achieve the remamning purpose of the admnistration, objective b), are
attached as Appendix F,

$1272/P49 report 29-10-10




10.

0.1

102

10.3

104

11.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Company resolved to pay FRP Advisory LLP the sum of £15,000 plus VAT for assisting with the
placing of the Company into administration This was paid before administration by the Company

The Administrators’ remuneration after the date of appointment will be drawn from the Company
assets and 1t 1s proposed that it will be charged on a time cost basis. Details of FRP Advisory LLP's
charge out rates and Category 2 disbursements are included at Appendix H

Creditors have a nght to request further information from the Joint Adminsstrators under Rule 2.48A
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a nght to challenge the Joint Administrators’
remuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986. Further details of
these nghts can be found In the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access by using the
following Iink http //www.frpadvisory.com/Fees Guide html and select the one for administrations.
Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request. Please note there are
time hmits for requesting information of 21 days of receipt of the progress report and 8 weeks from
receiving this report for a Court application that the remuneration or expenses are excessive.

Detalls of the time charged to this case to date, analysed between the different types of work
undertaken, amount to £26,043 and are enclosed at Appendix G. The basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration has not yet been approved by creditors, and the Joint Administrators
have accordingly not drawn any remuneration in this case.

Director's Conduct

Finally, as part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, we have to report on the conduct of the
directors under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 Should you have any information
concerning matters to which reference should be made In that report, then 1 should be grateful if
you would write to me formally setting out any facts which you beheve should be considered for
inclusion.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Studio London Limited

G

G Mummery FABRP MIPA
Joint Administrator
Licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Glyn Mummery and
Martin Weller who were appointed Joint Administrators on 16 September 2010.

51272/P49 report 29-10-10




Studio London Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
High Court of Justice No 7535 of 2010 APPENDIX A
Page 1l of 2

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Administration Appointment

Court in which proceedings brought High Court of Justice
Court Reference No 7535 of 2010
Names of Joint Administrators: Glyn Mummery

FRP Advisory LLP

43/45 Butts Green Road
Hornchurch

Essex RM11 2JX

Martin Weller

FRP Advisory LLP

43/45 Butts Green Road
Hornchurch

Essex RM11 23X

Date of Appointment 16 September 2010
Appointer: Directors
Powers: The Joint Administrators act jontly and severally

Company Information:

Date of Incorporation 16 March 2007
Company Number: 06166229
Nature of Business: Photographic activities
Trading Address: 120 Great Portland Street
London
WIW 6PN
Registered Office 43/45 Butts Green Road

Hornchurch, Essex RM11 23X
Formerly:-
120 Great Portland Street

London
W1W 6PN

$1272/Stat Info App A




Studio London — In Administration (*the Company")

High Court of Justice No 7535 of 2010 APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2
STATUTORY INFORMATION CONTINUED
Director Tina Clarke
Company Secretary: Incorporate Secretanat Limited
The directors and company secretary have the following shareholdings in the company:-
Name Shares Type Percentage Shareholding
Tina Clarke 1 Ordinary £1 100%
Extracts from the financial statements available are summarised below.- I
|
Period Turnover Gross Net Profit/ Dividend P&La/c |
Ended Profit {Loss) paid cffwd
£ £ £ £ £
31 August 2008 5,043,628 2,471,902 (127,831) Nil Nil
31 August 2009 5,941,144 3,000,258 8,829 Nil (115,002)

It 1s considered that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to these proceedings, which are

main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations (136/2000}).

$1272/5tat Info App A




Studio London Limited — In Administration (“the Company"”)
High Court of Justice No 7535 of 2010 APPENDIX B

COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16
1. The source of the Administrators’ initial introduction

The Administrators were mially introduced to Studio London Limited by an interim manager, Tamsin
Rickeard The Administrators were formally engaged by the Company on 25 August 2010.

2. The extent of the Administrators’ invelvement with the Company prior to appointment

The Administrators first met with the Comf)any on 29 July 2010 to discuss the issue relating to HMRC
arrears and the likellhood of a further Time-to-Pay agreement

Once formally engaged, the Administrators conducted the sale of the business with a view to accepting an
offer once the Company entered into formal insolvency

The offer for the business was accepted by the Admunistrators prior to their appointment and upon the
written advice of their agent, upon whom they relied

3. The marketing activities conducted by the Company and/or the Administrators

An advert for the sale of the business was placed onto www IP-Bid.com on 27 August 2010and an agent
was Instructed on the same day to market the business, with offers to be received by close of business
Friday 3 September 2010,

The advert on www.p-bid com attracted 6 interested parbies, all of which were sent non-disclosure
agreements as soon as therr interest was noted 3 of these interested parties returned signed non-disclosure
agreements and were subsequently sent a sale pack with further information about the Company No offers
were received from any of these parties.

The agent received one offer to purchase only the Company’s photographic equipment for a sum of £3,000,
which fell below agent’s valuation. Eventually an offer was received and accepted from Paparazzi Studios
Limited ("PSL”) in the sum of £46,025 Further details regarding the purchaser are provided later in this
report.

4. Valuations obtained of the business or the underlying assets

Agents ITC (South East) Limited attended the Company’s premises on 19 August 2010 to prepare an
inventory and valuation of all of the Company’s assets, as detailed below:

Market Value Value to the Business
£ £

Furniture and Office Equipment.

- 90-92 Great Portland Street 900 00 2,285.00

- 94 Great Portland Street 165.00 410 00

- 112 Great Portland Street 630.00 1,58500

- 120 Great Portland Street 450 00 1,100.00

- 23 Great Titchfield Street 1,480.00 3,705.00
Photographic Equipment 2,200 00 5,500.00
Stock 600 00 1,500.00
Goodwill Nil 30,000.00
Total 6.425.00 46,085.00

S1272/SIP 16 App B




The market value figures are the estimated amount for which an asset should exchange on the date of
valuation between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s length transaction after proper marketing
wherein the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion The assumptions
made in the market values are that the assets have been valued as a whole n its working place and are to
be offered for sale as whole, and that the purchaser would bear the cost of removals.

The value of plant and machinery to the business figures are an opinion of the price at which an interest in
the plant and equipment utiised in a bustness would have been transferred at the date of valuation,
assuming that all plant and equipment will continue In its present use In the business, and that the transfer
15 part of an arm’s length sale of the business wherein both parties acted knowledgeably, prudently and
without compulsion

The Goodwill valuation includes the Company name, all telephone/fax numbers, web page and website
name, purchase and client base, and all computer software, and ts dependent upon how keen a potential
buyer 1s to acquire the business in question

The alternative courses of action that were considered by the Administrators

Alternative courses of action considered by the Administrators included continuing to trade the Company
and repay the debt to HMRC within 3 months Cash flows prepared identified that this would not have been
possible,

Consideration was given to a Company Voluntary Arrangement, however, the 7 day deadline for a winding
up petibion meant that this was not feasible

The Administrators also considered placing the Company into insolvent Liquidaton, however upon further
analysis of the financial position and assets of the Company, it was evident that a greater value for the
business would be obtained via an admirstration pre-pack sale of the business. In addition, liquidation
would result in the Company’s 117 staff being made redundant, which would significantly increase
preferential and unsecured creditor cfaims against the Company

The estimated lower realisations from the Company's assets, together with the addition of significant
landlord claims and preferential and unsecured employee claims that would have been incurred in the event
of liquidation, would have resulted in the estimated dividend available to unsecured creditors being far less
than in the event of a pre-packed administration.

Another course of action considered by the Administrators was to place the Company into admtrustration,
and then to seek potential purchasers for the business, however sufficient funds to trade during the period
did not exist.

Why it was not appropriate to trade the business, and offer it for sale as a going concern,
during the administration

It was not appropriate to trade the busimess and offer it for sale as a going concern during the
administration because there was insufficient funding available to enable the Company to meet immediate
habiliies, which included landlord and employees.

Details of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements

As previously explained the Company was funded by working capital generated through the business and
not provided by any external funder.

Efforts made to consult with major creditors

The Administrators telephoned and sent a facsimile to the Company’s largest ¢reditor, HMRC, on Fnday 27
August 2010 to inform them that the director of SLL had instructed this firm to embark on an accelerated

51272/SIP 16 App B




10.

11.

12.

13,

merger and acquisition programme and a management buy-out had been proposed, and also to seek ther
views regarding the matter.

Following a telephone call from HMRC on Thursday 2 September 2010, the director of SLL sent a letter of
authority to HMRC n order that they could discuss this matter with the Administrators. A detailed ematl was
sent to HMRC on 2 September 2010 providing all relevant information regarding the Company's position and
marketing exercise that was being carned out, in addition to an Estimated Outcome Statement comparing
the likely outcome of a pre-pack administration compared to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.

The Administrators received a telephone calt from HMRC on 7 September 2010 confirming that they can see
that the proposed pre-pack administration was clearly the best way forward for all concerned and would
provide the best outcome for unsecured creditors, and therefore they had no objection to the proposed
administration going ahead. An email was subsequently sent to the Administrators by HMRC confirming this
view on 16 September 2010

The date of the transaction

The date of the transaction was Thursday 16 September 2010

Details of the assets involved and the nature of the transaction

The assets involved In the transaction and the amounts for which they were soldare hsted as follows

£

Furniture and Office Equipment 9,083 00
Photographic Equtpment 5,500.00
Stock 1,500 00
Properties 100
Customer Contracts 1.00
Goodwill 30,000.00
Total 46,085.00

The goodwill includes everything detailed in paragraph 4 of this letter. The Properties relate to an
agreement for the purchaser to occupy the Company’s five trading premuses via a Licence to Occupy, with
the leases for four of these premises to be assigned to the purchaser in due course.

The consideration for the transaction, terms of payment, and any condition of the contract that
could materially affect the consideration

As detalled above, the consideration for the transaction was £46,085 The purchaser paid 25% of the
purchase price, amounting to £11,521.25, upon completion of the sale, with the balance to be pad by 3
equal instalments to be received by 16 October (this has been duly recewed), 16 November and 16
December 2010. The Administrators have obtained a debenture over PSL, together with a personal
guarantee from the director of PSL, Craig Ward

If the sale Is part of a wider transaction, a description of the other aspects of the transaction
No.

The identity of the purchaser

The purchaser of the business 1s Paparazzi Studios Limited ("PSL"), the director of which was employed by

SLL as a general manager. The director and sole shareholder of SLL, Tina Clarke, has no involvement in the
management of PSL.

51272/SIP 16 App B




14. Whether any directors had given guarantees for amounts due from the Company to a prior
financier, and whether that financier is financing the new business

The director has given no guarantees for amounts due from the Company to any prior financier.
15. Any options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of sale

None

$1272/SIP 16 App B




APPENDIX C
STUDIO LONDON LIMITED

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Note Fees Charged Expenses
Incurred
£ £
Pre-administration costs 1&2 23,875 10,056
Amounts paid 3 (15,000) (4,043)
Unpaid pre-administration costs 4 8,875 6,013
Pre administration costs for which approval s 5,000 6,013

being sought (see Statement of Proposals No 4)

Notes

The Joint Administrators’ pre-appomntment fees on a time cost basis for amount to £23,875 plus
VAT

Legal fees amounting to £4,043 plus VAT were incurred 1In respect of the admnistrabion
appointment, and £6,013 plus VAT were incurred in relabion to the Sale and Purchase Agreement.

The pre-appomtment work carried out by the Joint Admimistrators 1nciudes imibial meetings and
discussions with the Company, reviewing the Company’s financial posiion, liaising with agents
regarding the assets of the Company, assistance with marketing the business for sale,
communications with and supplying information to the Company’s largest creditor (HMRC), and
facilitating the appointment of the Joint Administrators. For further detals of the pre-appointment
work carried out, please refer to the information supplied in Appendix 2.

Pre-appointment work undertaken by Schofield Sweeney Solictors include adwvising the Joint
Administrators in relation to the Company’s financial position and the proposed administration,
preparng and executing the necessary documentation to facilitate the appointment of the
administration, reviewing and adwvising on the Company’s leases for the various trading premises,
assistance with marketing the business for sale, negotiating a sale of the business, and preparing
and executing the Sale and Purchase Agreement accordingly

All pre-appointment work carned out by the Jomt Admimstrators and solicitors was necessary to
facilitate the appomtment of the Jomnt Administrators and to ensure that an effective sale of the
business was achieved to produce the best result for the Company’s creditors

The sum of £15,000 plus VAT for the Joint Administrators pre-appointment costs were settled on 6
September 2010 by Studio London Limited, prior to the appointment of the administration. In
addition, the sum of £4,043 plus VAT for Schofield Sweeney’s legal costs relating to the appointment
of the administration was paid on 16 September 2010 from the administration.

The payment of the unpad pre-administration costs set out above s subject to approval In
accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986, Rule 2.67A and 1s not part of the proposals subject to
approval under the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1, Paragraph 53.

$1272/App C Pre-appt costs




Studio London Limited — in Administration ("the Company”)

High Court of Justice Na. 7535 of 2010

APPENDIX D

S1272/R&P App D

Receipts & Payments account for the period

16 September 2010 to 29 October 2010

Receipts

Sale of Bustness & Goodwill

Prepayments (rent)
Third Party Loan

Payments

Legal Fees
Statutory Advertising

Balance in Hand

23,043
4,938
6,483

34,464

4,043
76

4,119

£30,345



Studio London Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
High Court of Justice No. 7535 of 2010 APPENDIXE

Joint Administrators’ Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 16 September 20101

Notes Book Value (£) Estimated to
Realise (£)
Assets Subject to Fixed & Floating Charge Nit Nil
Uncharged Assets
Goodwlil} Nl 30,000
Stock 1,500 1,500
Office Furniture & Equipment 2 77,709 9,085
Photographic Equipment 2 Nil 5,500
Prepayments 12,937 12,937
Employee Loan 32,124 32,124
Third Party Loan 77,810 77,810
Estimated Surplus Available for Preferential Creditors (b/d} 202,080 168,956
Preferential Creditors Nil
Total assets available to Unsecured Creditors 168,956
Non-preferential Creditors
Trade & Expense Creditors (as per attached schedule) 60,468
H M Revenue & Customs — VAT 499,502
H M Revenue & Customs — PAYE/NI 170,623
(730,993)
Estimated Deficiency of Assets as Regards Creditors (562,037)
Authorised: 1 Ordinary Share of £1 Each
Issued and Fully Paid: 1 Ordinary Shares of £1 Each (1)

Estimated Deficiency as regards Members (562,038)

Notes

1 This estmated statement of affairs does not incude the costs of the administrabon and 1s prepared on the basis of information
provided to the Joint Administrators by the former director and from the Company’s records

2 The net book value of £77,709 for the office furniture and equipment also includes the net book values for the photographic
equipment as per the Company’s fixed asset register

S1272/App ES of A




00 873
79'98823
56°087
60 €11°23
0013
£9'1957
8%'£89'1F
00°0S0°£L3
6’273
¥t 2623
00°563
00°13

26 £07F
S£°8¢SF
00'13
0013

0S5 LE£°0T3F
75'98¢'13
000057
00 13
00'13

¥6 766'13
{PSh3
0003
00'Ty
008913
840057
00'13
05°E6b3
P1'9457
£9'099'73
69'8T9°EF
00 8/57F
S8 0Zb3

unowy

3 XIAN3ddV

HET 430 ‘I[PMSYeg JU YSRAUOL ‘193115 YDINYD “Youd 3yl
N86 TING ‘ButyLiopm ‘865 xog Od

XZ 1Q "ANOWASM ‘192115 JU3SAI) YOE Buipjing

418 MTM ‘Uopuct 130ns 101868l bz-£7

dd6 TN ‘UOPUOT 13815 UOIT BYM 6 “J00Ld PIE

906 bzg ‘weybuing ‘uoibuipi3 ‘peoy uue4 ploysy ‘a3eys3 buipel] uingAy ‘qQ 1un

Uv6 TING ‘BUyHOM '§/SH X08 Od ‘siuswiAed - Syd

J1Z NTD3 ‘uopuo] ‘ulogjoH 81-bT “HNnoD ybnologuel

UNE CTNL U3} 'SHEOUIASS ‘PROY UBPUSYIM £ZT ‘9SNOH W02
99 £NN ‘uocidweyHopN ‘pEOY SSNOUIDWLLNG 7 Udl|IARg JBAGY

dd0 §3 ‘UopuQT ‘peoy Yoddsiamod 8y

gd0 ZbNO ‘sueg 1sinypues ‘umo] abajjo) ‘asiey savjelg ¢

805 0TXS B4ysayD ‘uoibuijog ‘Bue meysums ‘|l yd[epy ‘T4 JuUn
ADE £3 ‘UopuoT ‘250D (|aMuURL) “Yled Bsudiajul mog ‘ST Jun

88 MIM ‘UOpuOT ‘192415 Ja.ebBiel eg ‘@SnNOH UopuoT

Q6 DTM ‘uopuo 19345 suuy usend £7

O €14 ‘AS1NS ‘uap|e] MaN ‘aienbs s,261035 15 § ‘@shoH sAeH
MEeZ TING ‘X255nS 1Sapp ‘BUIyHOM ‘peoyY SquuesUIed

¥S6 T3 ‘UOpUOT ‘lleM USiel £8T ‘ezeld Aend uyinos

NOF TvQ 3us)y ‘piojies] ‘peoy puuay /

dOg TN ‘uopuon ‘peoy X3ss3 9ep’ asNoH Aola ‘de Iun

¥M9 TON ‘weybuimon ‘0527 xog Od

TAS €1d 'YinowA|d ‘T9 xog Od ‘@ajua) Buissanold JuswAed

9N 0TAN "XSS3PPIW ‘@BplLGgXN ‘peoy asnoyYM] 61

ddT ¥ZOM ‘uopuo ‘auet Alsdueyd 8T1-9TT ‘mMe wsignd 6/2

VAT $lNY X95s3 ‘plojloy ‘abpuqy ‘yorsued g6

V(T LTM 'uopuot ‘Joans |IWpuip S

dD9 ITMS ‘UopucT] 19315 BLOIIA 9 ‘YINOS 1001 pIE ‘lIeH AT JSISUILSIM
SNE 8MS ‘easianeg ‘ade|d a3ebuj ‘8¢ Jun

167 86HG ‘weying ‘aijua)) juswAied auoyds|ay 1g

YME STND “AS.Lng ‘Asjiaquie) '$5z xog Od

TYT ZA ‘UOPUCT “192.35 paeld TZT ‘SWOCIMOYS R 2310 pesH
90/ 3ZIM ‘uopuo ‘19a.5 uoldwenines 6T ‘g 1eld

Y[/ 8EX3 ‘uoAaQ ‘uoibulLio] ‘uajng UbiH

SS21ppYy

PRI JUILAOBAD(] BIEMYOS UDADS
pRIWNT N abes

0Old-ed V/L PRy uonoesy

suing Buial paqoy

PRJIWIT $1IN0D W |Jead

pepwr] saydelbojoyd Jayled
AJ1208 sjybry Buwopsd sy,
$3151|2103dS JUSWINIIDY BI[00d

P37 SIS JIOMIBN sndD

paywin ABiaug sndo

|o6IN wIaqezi|3

e3eq Bunaiel

PoNLIM unjdwis Ylep

paywin Butsauibug vojsbue
pajiwn juawsbeuely 21eis3 weybue
paiwi s23e3s] uapiem ap plemoH
pajwi juswlinDay 1sije1ads sAeH
pepw (3N) 22uLU IDI0AUT HFSH
P 2DMAIDS UBLUSPNALLY [RIRUBUY
N a4 2unjiuang

pRyuwnT O 1504

NO'3

J|d stawaisn) AbJau3 43
[enPRI3 SR a

oupzuee) 2ieqleq

Alreq 355M B [RjUD

PRYIWIT SJIBLINGD B SR DAIRRLD)
Sy JASUILSIM Jo A1D

SIIADG Apladold uloypioelg
SUOTIEDIUNLULLINODIR] Ysnug

Seo ysiig

Ajunoas soug Aleg

WOV

payiwr (2324 3924S) 00 Buusaubug oopy

awepN

0Sd
0052
€042
04D
£0dD
50d0
S0dD
€040

£000
0002

O0OND
TOWD
00WD
10D
00
$0HD
EOHD
00HD
2040
1040
0042
1030
0030
00d>
50202
000
2000
0002
04D
9082
2040
0042
£0VD
TOvD

Aoy

0T0Z JO SESZ "ON 9213SN[ J0 1N Y5IH
PaMO SJUNOLWIE PUB ‘S3SS3IPPE ‘SALEBU ,SJ0}PAJD JO ISIT - UORRISIUIWPY UT - PAJIWIT UOPUO] oIpMmS




__SE 89’093

99'€ZH'1F
L0°€623
v6'Tr9'T3
88'2pS'8F
88 Bcb
ZE 997’13
SS 89T'p3F
£2°091'73
Junowly

3 XIAN3ddV

NA6 $T0d 'aaysdwen ‘weyaled ‘45 xod Od

Md6 98N 'Xasa|ppily ‘pI0JudIS ‘AEmpeolg 3| T9 ‘PSJIIN SI9Y0.g SDURINSUT UCISI[ 0/
anT €37 "193s80197 ‘peoy alowephds ‘asnoH Jasuz] ‘Jodag aoyo o

4718 MIM ‘uopuo 19315 191ebiel HZ-£7 ‘PYT Se01ARS Juswabeurly sWIng BUIAIT Usqoy o/
vdE TTMS ‘Uopuo ‘alenbg easlianieg (QF ‘SMaW PIoMSIoD ¢

MLE BENS ‘UOPUIMS ‘HEZ X0F Od 'SSJIAIRS JaWSHD

dS8 79 ‘mobse|n ‘Aend) anuepy §

CHT 3N ‘pesysalen ‘anuaAy Yy ‘9snoH AIORIA ‘/Z X0 Od ‘241us) pieD peaysalen
SSBIppyY

uawsbeuely Jpal) |eRWWOD Y21UNZ
Auedwo) asueInsuy Yaunz

PRI Buip

P3WIT SIUSWISBAUT P|BaYYNIL

0D BuipjoyAay ayl

POl SaII 1B Sawel )

Jamod Usmoos

suljLeIS

aweN

1020
0020
00AD
010
101D
0015
F050

€050
A

0TO0Z JO SESZ "ON acnshy jo uno) ybiy
POMO SJUNOWE PUB ‘SOSSDIPPE ‘SBWEU SI0JIPAID JO ISIT - UOIENSILIWPY UT - PR3IW}] UOPUOT O[pMIS




APPENDIXF

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF STUDIO LONDON LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

1 These are the proposals of Glyn Mummery and Martin Weller, the Joint Administrators of Studio London
Limited pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

2, The Joint Administrators think that objective (a) of the admistration, as detailed in Paragraph 3(1) of
Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved, as there was no prospect of rescuing the
Company n its entirety, as a going concern, for reasons stated i my report As such, it 1s envisaged that
objective (b) will be achieved, a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely
if the Company had been wound-up (without first being in administration), This 1s because If the Company
had been placed into hiquidation, assets would have been sold on a forced sale basis and, upon agent's
advice, would have realised far less than they have in the Administration.

3. The Joint Administrators propose that:
a) they will continue to realise the assets of the Company.

b) if they think the Company has no property which might permit a distnbution to its unsecured
creditors, they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies In accordance with Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months after the filing of the notice the Company
will be deemed to be dissolved having given due consideration to point (a) above.

¢) the Company may be placed into creditors voluntary liquidation to enable a distribution to be made
to creditors If appropriate. Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986,
should the creditors not nominate a Liquidator; the proposed Liquidators are to be Glyn Mummery
and Marttn Weller. Any act to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done by all or any one of
them Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2.117A(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination Is made after
the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals are approved.

d) the Joint Adrmunistrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis in accordance with
therr charge out rates as detailed in Appendix H, together with those disbursements known as
category 2 disbursements, to be drawn when the Joint Administrators see fit.

e) The Joint Administrators be granted theiwr discharge from hability n accordance with Paragraph
98(2)(b) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 as determined by the creditors committee or If
no such committee 1s formed, 21 days after ceasing to act

4, The Jont Administrators propose that the meeting of creditors consider and if thought fit pass the
following resolution. “That the unpaid pre-administration costs as set out in Appendix C be approved and
that the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw such sums from any funds in hand as an expense of
the administration.” This resolution 15 subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986 Rule 2 67A
and Is not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Dated this 29 October 2010

&

Glyn Mummery
Joint Administrator
Insolvency Practitioner Licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal habihty.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Glyn Mummery and Martin Weller who were
appointed Joint Administrators on 16 September 2010.




04-0L-82 6AISZLZ48

{s4031paJd paindas/jenuasayid Jayo pue saakojdwa Buipn(oln) Swiep SI03Pald 'SI0JPald W3IM SUOHEDIUNLILIO slojipat)

Sanss| 8aAojdwa butobuo *buipe o) Bugunodse "suonelado Jo Juswabelely ~ bujpea)

uoI1ajj0d 1g3p ‘sa|es J9sse pue ssauisng Aladosd ‘S| JO UOIUSIA ‘S)asse BULINJSS pue buLIAsUT ‘BuiAjuap] SJISSY JO suonjesieay

suoipesuel] JUSPaBIUY ‘9861 Y uonedyinbsiq siopang Auedwo) “Auedwod auyy 4o siieye ojui UoNebRSaAU] - souedwod 7 d1S suonebisaAu]

sbunsatu ‘gaely ‘yA pue xe|

‘Buiuncooe ased ‘Burpodas Alojnje)s ‘spiodal Jo IduBUUIRW ‘uonedynou Juauiodde ‘dn-as aajensiuiwpe ‘Buluueld asey

Buluueld g ulwpy

S0T-06]  4E1S woddng g adueysIssy
01Z-50T S|eUOISSD)0ld JOIUDS JOLI0
9S5£-5¢C Jabeuepy
0¢v-0LE laupeq

u/3 apeln

0T0C ABW T Wo.] 199JJ° YJIm sajed 3o abiey)

510\ JO Sajdiexgy

G6-0/]  1eIS uoddng g adur)sissy
081-56 S|euDISSa40.d JOIUAS JSUI0
00E-08T 196RUE}y
00+-0Z€ Jaupied
u/3 apels

600C ACW T W01) 399539 (IIM S93€1 IN0 SbIey)

- 00'£p0'9Z - - 00 810°ZT 00 £€€ 00°269'8 Sead |ejol
§8'60¢ - 0T ¥Z1 - 0T°001 or'T 09'ce SINOH |e10L
[4 4 00'569'p ob ¥2 - 04'T¢ - 0L¢ slojpald
- - - - - - - Buipes
S¢ 8b¢ 0S L19'% 09 81 - OE'ET - ogs $1955Y JO UoneSI|eay
00°01¢ 002k 0Z’0 - 0z'0 - - uonebisaaur
67°90¢ 05°889°91 06'08 - 06'+9 or'1 09'vT Buiuueld pue uonessIUILPY
s1ey w_.so: 3150 [ego | SOH ﬂm“mh“.h“:qm NM“M_HM%”_ febeuely | Jaued Hom Jo :ouhm_umum,_m___u
abe.aay [e30L sINoH

9 xipuaddy

0T0Z 139010 8T 03 0T0Z +oqua3dag 9T poliad ay) 10y sisAjeuy 3s0) awyp
UoRENSIUILPY UT - PAJIWIT UOPUOT OIPNS




APPENDIX H
FRP Advisory LLP Charge-Out Rates

In the event that the Liquidator 1s authonsed to charge fees on a time costs basts, the following rates will
apply.

a) Managing Director £420 per hour
b} Director £400 per hour
¢) Cient Partner £400 per hour
d} Associate Director £370 per hour
e) Senlor Manager £315 per hour
fy  Assistant Manager £225 per hour
g} Creditor Services £230 per hour
h}  Semor Administrator £210 per hour
1} Administrater £160 per hour
1) Trainee Administrator £105 per hour
k)  Administrative Assistant £90 per hour

Creditors should note that the above rates are correct as at 1 May 2613 FRP Advisory LLP reserve the nght
to increase the rates as may be required from time to time Creditors are entitled to request a copy of the
current charge out rates which will be provided free of charge

Disbursements Paid to FRP Advisory LLP or Associates

There are two types of disbursements; direct disbursements (known as Category 1) and indirect
disbursements (known as Category 2).

These are disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to the
administration of the case and will be charged to the estate at cost, with no up-lift These include, but
are not Iimited to such items, as case advertising, storage, bonding, Secretary of State fees and other
Insurance premiums and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the
case

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors.
Category 1 Disbursements

The following costs will be reimbursed to FRP Advisory LLP at cost: -
Specific Penalty Bond

Statutory Advertising

Secretary of State Fees

Company Searches

Storage

Any Other Costs Incurred

Category 2 Disbursements

It is our normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (“Category 2
disbursements”, as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropriate:-

Disbursements charged will include: -

Letters 60p per sheet
Photocopying 25p per sheet
Faxes £1 per sheet
Mileage 40p per mile
Telephone £100 per annum

Mileage incurred as a result of any necessary travefling 1s charged to the estate at 40p per mile.
Cther

Category 2 disbursements do require approval by creditors,




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person {who must be
18 or over) or the
Charman If you wish

to provide for
alternabive proxy
heolders n the
crcumstances that
your first choice 15
unable to attend
please  state the
name(s) of the

alternatives as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy-
holder 1s only to vote
as drected 1 e he has
no discreticn

*Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be
signed

Only to be completed
If the creditor has not
signed i person

. GM/MW/IG/51272

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2
Proxy (Administration)

Studio London Limited

Name of Creditor

Contact No

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

2.

I appoint the above person to be my/my creditor’'s proxy-holder at the meeting of creditors
to be held on 23 November 2010, or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy-holder
15 to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for which no
spealfic instruction Is given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion).

Voting Instructions for Resolutions

1. For the *acceptance/rejection of the Joint Administrators’ proposals as circulated (*with
the following modifications)

2. For the *acceptance/rejection of the resolution that the Administrators’ pre-appointment
fees and expenses be paid as an expense of the adnunistration

3 For the appointment of

of

representing
as a member of the creditors’ committee.

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LEFTTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Please note that If you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-holder he will
either be the Joint Administrators or an experienced member of his staff




GM/MW/1G/S1272

Rule 2 72 Proof of Debt — General Form
STUDIO LONDON LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION}

Date of Administration 16 September 2010
1 Name of credifor
Co Registration No (if applicable)
2 | Contact No
Address of creditor
3 | Total amount of claim, including any value added tax £
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date of
the Company went into administration
4 | Detals of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (Note any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim may be called for)
5 | if the total amount shown above includes value added
tax, please show
a) amount of value added tax £
b) amount of claim NET of value added tax £
6 If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitaised interest please state amount
7 | if you have filled in both box 3 and 5, please state
whether you are claiming the amount shown in box 3 or
the amount shown in box 5(b)
8 | Give details of whether the whole or any part of the debt Category
falls within any {and if so which} of the categones of A t | d ’ nal £
preferential debts under Section 386 of, and schedule 6 mount{s) claimed as preferentia
to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3 to
the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)
9 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
10 | Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunity, and date it was given
11 | Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his
behalf
Name in BLOCK LETTERS
Position with or relation to creditor
Admitted to vote for £ Admitted preferentially for £
Admitted non preferentially for £
Date Date

Administrator

AQ049b
Record book J

Administrator

Issue 2 07/01 QP
J4 of 125




